
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Lovelock, Maskell, Page and 
Skeats 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2303 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
Date Not Specified 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 8 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Thursday, 8 November 2018 at 6.30 pm 
in the Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 

Please Note – the Committee will first consider items in closed session.  Members of the 
press and public will be asked to leave the Chamber for a few minutes. 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN CLOSED SESSION 
 
The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) members of 
the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items on the agenda, as 
it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 1 - 2 

3. SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE PROPOSAL 
 

ALL 
WARDS 

3 - 32 

4. NEW NJC PAY SPINE - PROPOSAL FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 

ALL 
WARDS 

33 - 40 

5. SALARY SACRIFICE SCHEMES 
 

ALL 
WARDS 

41 - 52 

Public Document Pack



6. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 

ALL 
WARDS 

53 - 136 

At this point, the following m
[...]
at essential services continued to be 
provided during this period; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 12 JULY 2018 

 

(2) That the staff offer to award up to two days paid additional leave 
over the Christmas and New Year period to match the purchase of 
annual leave which was available through the existing policy be 
approved. 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved - 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) members of the press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the following item, as it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 

5. EARLY RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES  

The Head of HR and Organisational Development, the Monitoring Officer and the Head 
of Finance submitted a joint report, which set out eight requests for dismissal on the 
grounds of redundancy.  The proposals, together with the financial implications, were 
set out in a schedule appended to the report. 

Resolved - 

(1) That the dismissal of employment on the grounds of redundancy of 
employees A, B, C, D, E, F, G and H be approved on the terms set out 
in the schedules appended to the report subject to the conclusion of 
all outstanding matters in each case, including ongoing consultation 
with the employees and their representatives and efforts to secure 
alternative employment, where appropriate; 

(2) That the proposal set out in (1) above be approved on the basis of the 
financial implications set out in paragraphs 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 of the 
report, and that authority to conclude the proposal be delegated to 
the Head of Finance, the Monitoring Officer and the Head of HR and 
Organisational Development (acting jointly) within that framework, 
and subject to the maximum ceiling identified for each individual 
proposal. 

 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1). 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 6.55pm). 

Page 2



 
 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 8 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 3 

TITLE: SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE PROPOSAL 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR 
LOVELOCK 

PORTFOLIO: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

SERVICE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: PETER SLOMAN 
 

TEL: 0118 9372067 

JOB TITLE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

E-MAIL: Peter.sloman@reading.go
v.uk   

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
1.1   To agree next steps in developing senior management capacity in light of two 

upcoming retirements and the changing needs of the Council. 

 

  Appendix 1:  Current senior management structure 
 Appendix 2:  Proposed senior management structure 
 Appendix 3:  Draft role profiles 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the senior management structure set out at Appendix 2 be approved 

in principle, subject to the outcome of consultation with the staff affected 
by the proposals and the Trade Unions.   

 
2.2 That pending the outcome of the consultation exercise, the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Leader of 
the Opposition, be delegated authority to oversee its implementation. 

 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1     This report details a senior management restructure proposal which seeks to 

continue to support the Council’s good track record of delivery of front line 
customer facing services, but also increase capacity to deliver a range of 
projects to support the continued growth and development of Reading, 
alongside balancing the Council’s budget.  The proposed new structure will 
enable delivery of the Council’s ambitious agenda through additional 
investment in a number of key areas, together with enhanced accountability 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Peter.sloman@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.sloman@reading.gov.uk


 
 

arrangements through executive line management through Executive 
Directors to the Ch
[...]
nal pay bill. The two-year increase for the lowest pay 
point was 10.28%. These rates provided some headroom in relation to the NLW 
which was £7.20 (1 April 2016) and £7.50 (1 April 2017). The 1 April 2018 rate was 
£7.83.  

 
3.4 The NJC pay agreement for 2018-20, following the work of the review group and 

following consultation with the trade unions nationally, is as follows: 

  

 A bottom rate of £9.00 per hour (£17,364 per annum) on new Spinal 
Column Point (scp) 1 (equivalent to old scps 6 and 7)  

 ‘Pairing off’ old scps 6-17 inclusive to create new scps 1-6 inclusive  

 Equal steps of 2.0% between each new scps 1 to 22 inclusive (equivalent to 
old scps 6-28 inclusive, covering grades RG1 to RG5 inclusive on the 
Council’s pay structure)  

 By creating equal steps between these pay points, new scps 10, 13, 16, 18 
and 21 are generated to which no old scps will assimilate. This means that 
in some organisations the current number of pay points in a grade might 
change  

 On new scps 23 and above (equivalent to old scps 29 and above), 2.0% 
increase on 2018 rate  

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The Council’s current NJC pay spine has ten RG grades; RG1 through to RG10.  

RG1 has scp 11 as its highest point and RG2 has it as its lowest point. The Council 
uses scp 11 as the lowest entry point for roles within the NJC spine. 

 
4.2 The introduction of an additional five scps to the new pay spine would have the 

effect of extending RG4 from its current position of eight scps (the most scps in 
any of the RG grades) to a total of 12.  

 
4.3 There is no requirement to use all of the scps in the new pay spine; it is for 

councils to determine their inclusion or not but to consider the impact this has.  
 
4.4 The NJC agreement is silent on the approach to be taken by councils with regards 

to the chronology of assimilation and increments (i.e. whether to assimilate to 
the new pay spine first and then apply an increment or vice versa). The two 
approaches produce different outcomes but either approach is acceptable and 
whatever option taken should be implemented consistently across all employees 
covered by the agreement.  

 
Page 34



4.5 In anticipation of the new national pay spine being introduced, a provision of 
£515k has been made in the 2019/20 budget to accommodate the increased cost 
of implementing the new pay spine. 

 
4.6 Finance colleagues have carried out a pay modelling exercise using three options, 

as shown in Table 1 below:  
 
Table 1: 
 

Option Description  
Total Cost 

Council  
(£m)  

Total Cost 
Schools  
(£m)  

Total Cost  
(£)  

Baseline NEW Salary as at 1 April 2019  25.517 15.846 41.363 

Option 1 Assimilate first and then increment  25.951 16.065 42.016 

Option 2  Increment first and then assimilate  25.932 16.034 41.966 

Option 3 Assimilate first and then increment 
& introduce new scps 

25.843 16.026 41.868 

 
4.7 The saving on selecting Option 2 over Option 1 is a reduction of £0.049m 

(including schools based staff) on total cost. If Option 3 is chosen and the new 
scale points are introduced into the existing grading structure, this would be the 
lowest cost option but would also have the impact of extending RG4 from its 
current position of eight scps to a total of 12.  This would mean it would take 
employees 11 years to reach the top of the grade, rather than eight years as now, 
which could potentially create equal pay implications.  The alternative is for a 
new grading structure to be designed to accommodate the new scale points. 
However, this is more complex to achieve and is not recommended at the current 
time. 

 
4.8 The recommendation is to introduce the new pay spine using Option 2, i.e. to 

consider awarding an increment first and then assimilate employees to the new 
pay spine, and to introduce the new pay spine without the new scps.  This option 
is £100k less than the budget provision, as shown in Table 2 below.   

 
Table 2: 
 

 
2018/19 2019/20 
[...]

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 From January 2019, Reading Borough Council is proposing to implement three new 

salary sacrifice schemes, for a workplace nursery, Additional Voluntary Contributions 
(AVCs) and lease cars, which allow employees to save on tax and National Insurance.  
The schemes will provide a valuable recruitment and retention incentive to 
employees and will also enable the Council to make savings on Employer’s National 
Insurance contributions. 

 
1.2 Salary sacrifice schemes allow employees to exchange a part of their salary for a non-

cash benefit from their employer. Employees pay for the benefit from gross salary, 
which means that the employee does not pay tax and National Insurance on the part 
of the salary that has been sacrificed.  This also means that the Council does not pay 
Employer’s National Insurance contributions on the part of the salary that has been 
sacrificed by employees. 

 
1.3 The schemes proposed in this report support the Council’s aim to provide valued 

recruitment and retention incentives to employees. 
 

1.4 The implementation of the Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) salary sacrifice 
scheme is dependent on the Council changing its Statement of Policy about Exercise 
of Discretionary Functions under the Local Government Pension Scheme.  It will need 
to be amended to allow it to pay a contribution where an employee has elected to 
pay an AVC by salary sacrifice.  The Statement is included in the Pay Policy Statement 
as Annex E.  A revised Statement in attached as Appendix 1.   

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 To seek agreement on the introduction of salary sacrifice schemes for a workplace 

nursery, Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) and lease cars.   
 
2.2 To seek approval to amend the Council’s Discretions Policy to allow the Council to 

pay shared cost Additional Voluntary Contributions where an employee has 
elected to pay AVCs by salary sacrifice. 

 

Page 41

[...]
fee 
paid by all users of the nursery.  The fee will be paid for two years, the cost of 
which will be taken from the Employer’s National Insurance contributions 
savings made by the Council.  At the end of two years, the Council will retain 
all savings made. As an indicative figure, this means that the fee will be 
around £19,000 for two years.  The saving to the Council will be around 
£130,000 for two years based on current usage, from which the management 
fee will be taken.  

 
 
 Page 42



 
b) Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) 

 
Paying AVCs through salary sacrifice will allow employees to add more money 
to their pensions by not paying National Insurance contributions on the amount 
sacrificed.  The saving of tax and National Insurance can be used to make 
additional contributions to an employee’s individual pension pot. The 
introduction of other salary sacrifice schemes means that pension 
contributions may be reduced; this option allows employees to offset the 
reduction by taking up the AVC opportunity. 

 
From experience, the provider expects an average take up rate of 5% of 
existing LGPS members.    

 
The management fee will be 4% per year for three years, the cost of which will 
be taken from the Employer’s National Insurance savings made by the Council.  
At the end of three years, the Council will retain all the National Insurance 
savings.  As an indicative figure, this means that the total management fee for 
three years will be around £45,000; the saving to the Council will be around 
£189,000 for three years from which the management fee will be taken.   
 
Under the terms of the Local Government Pension Scheme, where an 
employee opts to pay AVCs, an employer can also contribute to the employee’s 
AVC fund.  This is known as a shared cost AVC (SCAVC).  The employee agrees 
to a reduction in salary equivalent to the amount of salary that will be 
sacrificed.  In practice, the Council pays this amount from the employee, on 
the employee’s behalf, and does not have to make its own contribution.  Both 
parties must contribute to the scheme, and to ensure compliance under Local 
Government Pension Scheme regulations, the employee must pay a nominal £1. 
For example, if an employee sacrifices £100 to be paid into the AVC fund, the 
Council will pay £99 (via salary sacrifice from the employee’s salary) and the 
employee will pay £1. 
 
The employee benefits by not paying tax and National Insurance. The Council 
benefits by not paying National Insurance (13.8%) or the apprenticeship levy 
(0.5%) on the amount sacrificed. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Policy about Exercise of Discretionary Functions 
under the Local Government Pension Scheme will be need to be amended to 
allow it to pay a contribution where an employee has elected to pay an AVC by 
salary sacrifice.  The Statement is included in the Pay Policy Statement as 
Annex E.  A revised Statement in attached as Appendix 1.   
 

c) Lease Cars 
 

Under this scheme, the employer leases the car from the provider.  The 
employee enters into a three year agreement to lease the car from the 
Council. The monthly cost will depend on the value of the car.  

 
Cars are available for the employee without the need to provide a deposit and 
no credit check is made. However, employees will be provided with a full 
breakdown of the monthly cost by the provider so that they can check 
affordability.  In addition, salary cannot be sacrificed to a level below the 
national minimum wage. 

 
 For the employee, there are tax and National Insurance savings made through 

salary sacrifice and the monthly cost of the car includes: 
 

 Fully comprehensive insurance Page 43



 Maintenance and servicing 

 A new, more fuel efficient car 

 European breakdown and recovery (and courtesy car) 

 Annual road fund licence 
 

 For Reading Borough Council, there are savings made through salary sacrifice 
and some of the other benefits of the scheme are: 

 

 Encoura
[...]
ncurring the extra costs that may arise; 
  
Will be duly recorded when applied. 
  

 
Signed on behalf of the Scheme Employer:                                                                     
  
Name in Block Capitals:      
  
Position:     HEAD OF FINANCE 
  
Scheme Employer’s Name:  READING BOROUGH COUNCIL  
  
Date:  
  

Page 52



 

 

 

 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

REPORT BY HEAD OF HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: 8 NOVEMBER 2018 

 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 

TITLE: REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  

 

LEAD 

COUNCILLOR: 

 

CLLR JASON BROCK PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND 

CONSUMER SERVICES 

LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH 

 

TEL: 74697 / 0118 937 4697 

 

JOB TITLE: HEAD OF HR AND 

ORGANISATIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT 

 

E-MAIL: shella.smith@reading.gov.

uk 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report presents a review of the Council’s employment policy framework.  

The review aims to ensure that all employment policies are clear, easy to 

understand, up to date and reviewed regularly.   

 

1.2 The review has commenced with seven polices which have been prioritised 

because they do not reflect current employment legislation and hence put 

the Council at risk.  A Social Media Policy is missing from the current policy 

framework and therefore has been also been prioritised.  The revised policies 

are being presented to Personnel Committee for approval, following 

consultation and negotiation with trade unions. 

 

1.3 The report includes the following appendices: 

 

 Appendix A: List of all existing employment policies 

 Appendix B: Proposed Disciplinary Policy 

Appendix C: Proposed Grievance Policy 

 Appendix D: Proposed Managing Sickness Absence Policy 

 Appendix E: Proposed Managing Poor Performance Policy 

 Appendix F: Proposed Bullying and Harassment Policy 

 Appendix G: Proposed Flexible Working Policy 

 Appendix H: Proposed Social Media Policy  

 Appendix I: Equality Impact Assessment 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

2.1 That Personnel Committee approve the following employment revised/new 

policies: 

 

 Discipline 

 Grievance (including collective grievance) 

 Managing sickness absence 

 Managing poor performance 

 Bullying and harassment 

 Flexible working 

 Social media 

 

2.2 That Personnel Committee give delegated authority to the Head of HR and 

Organisational Development to make minor revisions to HR policies to 

ensure they are kept up to date, in consultation with the Lead Councillor 

for Corporate and Consumer Affairs, for example to reflect changes in job 

titles or departments names.  Also to make changes relating to 

administration of systems once iTrent self-service has been rolled out (for 

example to incorporate online sickness reporting when this replaces the 

paper-based system referred to in the Sickness Absence Management 

Policy). 

 

 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 

 

3.1 Good employment policies should support a culture based on trust, fairness 

and inclusion. They can also speed the decision-making process by ensuring 

that clear guidance is readily available to cover a range of employment 

issues. Further, they can assist in avoiding involvement with employment 

tribunal claims by providing guidance for managers that reflects accurately 

current employment law and good practice.  It is therefore important that 

employment policies are clear, easy to understand, up to date and reviewed 

regularly.   

 

3.2 Appendix A includes a list of all existing employment policies with a link to 

where each one can be found on the Council’s intranet (IRIS) and the date it 

was implemented from or last reviewed.   

 

3.3 In the majority of cases the policies have extended beyond their normal 

review date and have been updated to reflect changes in employment law 

and in the Codes of Practice and guidance issued by the Advisory, 

Conciliation and Arb
[...]
 Proposal for Implementation
	5 Salary Sacrifice Schemes
	Item05 Salary Sacrifice Appx 1

	6 Review of the Council's Employment Policies
	Item06 Appx A - Current Policies and Procedures
	Sheet1

	Item06 Appx B - Disciplinary Policy
	Item06 Appx C - Grievance Policy
	Item06 Appx D - Managing Sickness Absence
	Item06 Appx E - Managing Poor Performance
	Item06 Appx F - Bullying and Harassment Policy July 2018
	Item06 Appx G - Flexible Working Policy
	Item06 Appx H - Social Media Policy

	7 Early Retirements and Redundancies
	Item07 Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor Brock (Chair);

Councillors Lovelock (Vice-Chair), Maskell, Skeats and Hoskin

Apologies: Councillors 

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

7. SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE PROPOSAL 

The Chief Executive submitted a report to agree next steps in developing senior 
management capacity in light of two upcoming retirements and the changing needs of the 
Council.  A copy of the current senior management structure was attached to the report 
at Appendix 1, a copy of the proposed senior management structure was attached at 
Appendix 2 and the draft role profiles were attached to the report at Appendix 3.

The report detailed the changes at directorate level for Resources, Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services and Adults and explained that three existing Directors would be 
refocused as Executive Directors but that the number of Directors would remain the 
same.  Two new Deputy Director posts would be created for the Directorate of Social 
Care and Health and the Directorate of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services.  
Heads of Service would be refocused as Assistant Directors.

Resolved –

(1) That the senior management structure, set out at Appendix 2, attached 
to the report, be approved in principle, subject to the outcome of 
consultation with the staff affected by the proposals and the Trade 
Unions;

(2) That pending the outcome of the consultation exercise, the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Leader of 
the Opposition, be delegated authority to oversee its implementation.

8. NEW NJC PAY SPINE - PROPOSAL FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

The Head of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report that outlined the 
background to the new pay spine and made a recommendation for implementing the new 
pay spine at the Council.  A copy of the new NJC pay spine was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1 and an Equality Impact Assessment was attached to the report at Appendix 2.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2018

2

The report stated that the Council’s current NJC pay spine had ten RG grades with RG1 
having new spinal column point (scp) 11 as its highest point and RG2 had it at its lowest 
point.  The Council used scp 11 as the lowest entry point for roles within the NJC spine.  
The introduction of an additional five scps to the new pay spine would have the effect of 
extending RG4 from its current position of eight scps to a total of 12.  There was no 
requirement to use all of the scps in the new pay spine and the NJC agreement was silent 
on the approach to be taken by councils with regards to the chronology of assimilation 
and increments (whether to assimilate to the new pay spine first and then apply an 
increment or vice versa).  The two approaches would produce different outcomes but 
either approach would be acceptable and whatever option was taken should be 
implemented consistently across all employees who were covered by the agreement.

In anticipation of the new national pay spine being introduced, a provision of £515k had 
been made in the 2019/20 budget to accommodate the increased cost of implementing 
the pay spine.  A pay modelling exercise had been carried out using three options and 
these were set out in a table.  The saving on selecting option 2 over option 1 was a 
reduction of £0.049m on total cost.  If option 3 was chosen, and the new scale points 
were introduced into the existing grading structure, this would be the lowest cost option 
but would also have the impact of extending RG4 from its current position of eight scps to 
a total of 12.  This would mean it would take employees 11 years to reach the top of the 
grade, rather than eight years as now, which could potentially create equal pay 
implications.  The alternative was for a new grading structure to be designed to 
accommodate the new scale points.  However, this would be more complex to achieve 
and was not recommended at the current time.

The report recommended the introduction of the new pay spine using option 2 (to 
consider awarding the increment first and then assimilate the employees to the new pay 
spine) and to introduce the new pay spine without the new scps.  This option was £100k 
less than the budget provision and was set out in a table in the report.

It would be imperative that appraisals were completed by the due date of end of 
February 2019 as this was the mechanism for determining if an increment was due so that 
an employee could then be transferred to the new pay spine and would receive the ‘cost 
of living’ pay award.  

Resolved – That the proposal to implement the new pay spine using Option 2 (to 
consider awarding an increment first and then assimilate employees to 
the new pay spine, and to introduce the new pay spine without the new 
spinal column points) with effect from 1 April 2019 be agreed.

9. SALARY SACRIFICE SCHEMES 

The Head of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report that proposed the 
implementation of three new salary sacrifice schemes, for a workplace nursery, 
Additional Voluntary Contributions and lease cars, which would allow employees to save 
on tax and National Insurance.  A revised copy of the Pay Policy Statement was attached 
to the report at Appendix 1.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2018

3

Workplace Nursery – The provider had estimated that 90% of Kennet Day Nursery users 
who were employees of the Council would use the salary sacrifice scheme.  The 
management fee for the Council would be 2% of the annual childcare fee paid by all users 
of the nursery, the fee would be paid for two years, the cost of which would be taken 
from the Employer’s National Insurance contributions savings which would be made by 
the Council.  At the end of two years, the Council would retain all savings that had been 
made.  As an indicative figure, this meant that the fee would be around £19k for two 
years and the saving to the Council would be around £130k for two years based on current 
usage, from which the management fee would be taken.

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) – Paying AVCs through salary sacrifice would 
allow employees to add more money to their pensions by not paying National Insurance 
contributions on the amount sacrificed and the savings of tax and National Insurance 
would be used to make additional contributions to an employee’s individual pension pot.  
The provider expected an average take up rate of 5% of existing LGPS members.  The 
management fee would be 4% per year for three years, the cost of which would be taken 
from the Employer’s National Insurance savings made by the Council.  At the end of the 
three years the Council would retain all the National Insurance savings.  As an indicative 
figure this meant that the total management fee for three years would be around £45k, 
with the savings to the Council being around £189k for three years from which the 
management fee would be taken.  The Council’s Statement of Policy about Exercise of 
Discretionary Functions under the Local Government Pension Scheme would need to be 
amended to allow it to pay a contribution where an employee had elected to pay an AVC 
by salary sacrifice.

Lease Cars – Under this scheme the employer would lease the car from the provider and 
the employee would enter into a three year agreement to lease the car from the Council.  
The monthly cost would depend on the value of the car.  Cars would be available for the 
employee without the need to provide a deposit and no credit check would be made.  
However, employees would be provided with a full breakdown of the monthly cost by the 
provider so that they could check affordability.  In addition, salary could not be sacrificed 
to a level below the national minimum wage.  The provider had estimated that around 2% 
of employees would use the scheme.  The saving on National Insurance contributions 
would depend on the employee’s choice of car, but an ‘average’ car could result in 
£688.29 National Insurance saving each year or £51,622 per annum, if 2% of employees 
used the scheme.

Resolved –

(1) That the introduction of salary sacrifice schemes for a workplace 
nursery, Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) and lease cars be 
agreed;

(2) That the amendment of the Council’s Discretions Policy to allow the 
Council to pay shared cost Additional Voluntary Contributions where an 
employee has elected to pay AVCs by salary sacrifice be approved.

10. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2018

4

The Head of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report that presented a 
review of the Council’s employment policy framework which aimed to ensure that all 
employment policies were clear, easy to understand, up to date and reviewed regularly.  
The following appendices were attached to the report:

Appendix A List of all existing employment policies;
Appendix B Proposed Disciplinary Policy;
Appendix C Proposed Grievance Policy;
Appendix D Proposed Managing Sickness Absence Policy;
Appendix E Proposed Managing Poor Performance Policy;
Appendix F Proposed Bullying and Harassment Policy;
Appendix G Proposed Flexible Working Policy;
Appendix H Proposed Social Media Policy;
Appendix I Equality Impact Assessment.

The report explained the all employment policies would be reviewed by HR before then 
end of March 2019 and submitted to the Committee for approval, following consultation 
and negotiation with the trade unions.  The policies contained in the report had been 
prioritised because they did not reflect current employment legislation and hence had 
put the Council at risk.  The policies had been re-written with four principles in mind and 
broadly reflected the template policies that were available on the Unison website, where 
available.  In future all employment policies would be reviewed every two years or sooner 
if legislation required it.

For each of the existing policies which needed to be revised the issues that needed to be 
addressed, and additional key changes that were being proposed, were set out in a 
timetable that had been included in the report.  In all cases, any issues that had been 
highlighted had been addressed in the revised policy.  The process for agreeing the 
policies with trade unions was set out in the report, trade unions representatives had 
been unable to agree the policies with their members within the timetable.  However, at 
a meeting in October 2018 individual views of the full-time trade union officials from 
Unite, Unison and NEU were discussed and the policies were amended to take account of 
their views. A communication plan was also being drawn up to communicate the revised 
policies, once agreed, to managers and employees.

Jackie Yates, Director or Resources, reported that once the new employment policies had 
been approved a communications plan would be implemented which would make use of 
the intranet and well as work with the trade unions to ensure all staff were aware that 
the policies had been changed.  There would also be training for all managers so that 
they understood what was expected of them and, in respect of bullying and harassment, 
what was not acceptable behaviour.

The Committee discussed the report and agreed that the new employment policies should 
be approved subject to final consultation with the trade unions.

Resolved –

(1) That the following employment revised/new policies be approved, 
subject to one final consultation meeting with the trade unions:



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2018

5

(a) Discipline
(b) Grievance (including collective grievance)
(c) Managing sickness absence
(d) Managing poor performance
(e) Bullying and harassment
(f) Flexible working
(g) Social media

(2) That the Head of HR and Organisational Development be granted 
delegated authority to make minor revisions to HR policies to ensure 
they are kept up to date, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for 
Corporate and Consumer Affairs, for example to reflect changes in job 
titles or departments names and to make changes relating to 
administration of systems once iTrent self-service has been rolled out 
(for example to incorporate online sickness reporting when this replaces 
the paper-based system referred to in the Sickness Absence Management 
Policy).

11. EARLY RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES 

The Head of HR and Organisational Development, the Monitoring Officer and the Head of 
Finance submitted a joint report, which set out seven requests for dismissal on the 
grounds of redundancy and two requests for early retirement on the grounds of 
redundancy.  The proposals, together with the financial implications, were set out in a 
schedule appended to the report.

Resolved -

(1) That the dismissal of employment on the grounds of redundancy of 
employees A, C, D, E, F, G and H and the early retirement on the grounds 
of redundancy of employees B and I be approved on the terms set out in 
the schedules appended to the report subject to the conclusion of all 
outstanding matters in each case, including ongoing consultation with the 
employees and their representatives and efforts to secure alternative 
employment, where appropriate;

(2) That the proposal set out in (1) above be approved on the basis of the 
financial implications set out in paragraphs 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 of the report, 
and that authority to conclude the proposal be delegated to the Head of 
Finance, the Monitoring Officer and the Head of HR and Organisational 
Development (acting jointly) within that framework, and subject to the 
maximum ceiling identified for each individual proposal.

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1).



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2018

6

(The meeting closed at 7.15 pm)


